

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 92,913

**INQUIRY CONCERNING A JUDGE NO.: 97-376
RE: STEVEN P. SHEA**

**PETITIONER'S ANSWER BRIEF
IN RESPONSE TO ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE**

On Review of
a Disciplinary Recommendation of Removal
by the Judicial Qualifications Commission

THOMAS C. MACDONALD, JR., General Counsel
Florida Judicial Qualifications
Commission
Room 102, The Historic Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(904) 488-1581

LAURI WALDMAN ROSS, ESQ.
(Florida Bar No.: 311200)
EILEEN L. TILGHMAN, ESQ.
(Florida Bar No.: 570524)
ROSS & TILGHMAN
SPECIAL COUNSEL TO THE
FLORIDA JUDICIAL
QUALIFICATIONS COMMISSION
Two Datan Center, Ste 1705
9130 S. Dadeland Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33156
(305) 670-8010 Phone
(305) 670-2305 Fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OTHER AUTHORITIES vii

PREFACE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 6

BACKGROUND 7

A. FORMAL CHARGE 1 - Threatening Recusal in Order to Reap a Personal Pecuniary Benefit. 8

B. FORMAL CHARGE 2 - Punishing a Litigant for Petitioning the Governor 16

C. FORMAL CHARGE 3 - Threatening to Put the Upper Keys Guidance Clinic out of Business 18

D. FORMAL CHARGE 6 - Judge Shea’s Private Agendas and Grievances Chill the Rights of Domestic Abuse Victims 23

E. FORMAL CHARGES 15 & 16 - Judge Shea’s Private Agendas Jeopardize a Capital Case 28

F. Formal Charges 17, 20, 32 and 33 - Judge Shea’s retaliation against Attorneys for Doing their Jobs 33

G. FORMAL CHARGES 8, 9, 12, 18, 36 - Judge Shea’s ruthless pursuit of courthouse personnel to “improve the administration of justice” (I.B. pp. 12-13, 15, 19-20, 22, rephrased) . 44

H. FORMAL CHARGES 22, 23 AND 31 - Judge Shea’s Hostility Towards his Judicial Colleagues and Creation of Internal Conflict (I.B. pp. 12, 15, 20 rephrased) 51

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 59

ARGUMENTS 62

I. JUDGE SHEA’S CONDUCT VIOLATED THE JUDICIAL CANONS IN EVERY

INSTANCE AND EACH VIOLATION WAS PROVEN BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE (PT II, I.B. P. 32, REPHRASED) 62

II. REMOVAL FROM OFFICE IS THE ONLY REMEDY FOR JUDICIAL CONDUCT CONTRARY TO BASIC HONESTY AND FAIRNESS. (PT. III, p. 77, REPHRASED) 67

III. THE JQC DID NOT VIOLATE COMMISSION RULE 6(G) OR FUNDAMENTAL NOTIONS OF DUE PROCESS (I.B. p. 6) 73

IV. THE MOTION TO RECUSE JUDGE KANEY WAS BASED ON SPECULATION AND WAS INSUFFICIENT AS A MATTER OF LAW. (PT. IV, P. 84, REPHRASED) 76

CONCLUSION 79

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Clayton v. Willis,
489 So. 2d 813 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986), rev. den.,
500 So. 2d 546 (Fla. 1986) 63, 75

Daytona Beach Racing and Recreational Facilities District v. Volusia County, 372 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 1978) 78

Fraser v. Security & Inv. Corp.,
615 So. 2d 841 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) 62

In re Berkowitz,
522 So. 2d 843 (Fla. 1988) 69

In re Coruzzi,
472 A. 201 546, appeal dismissed,
469 U.S. 802, 105 S.Ct. 56, 83 L.Ed. 2d 8 (1984) 68

In re Crowell,
379 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1980) 60, 63, 70

In re Damron,
487 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1986) 60, 63, 70

In re Fowler,
593 So. 2d 1043 (Fla. 1992) 69

In re Garrett,
613 So. 2d 463 (Fla. 1993) 69, 72

In re Graham,
620 So. 2d 1273 (Fla. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1163,
114 S.Ct. 1186, 127 L.Ed. 2d 537 (1994) 63, 65, 69, 71

In re Graziano,
696 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1997) 1, 62, 69, 76

In re Johnson,
692 So. 2d 168 (Fla. 1997) 64, 68, 73

In re Kelly,
238 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 1970), cert. den., 401 U.S. 962,
91 S.Ct. 970, 28 L.Ed 2d 246 (1971) 1, 59, 63, 67, 75

In re Lamotte,
341 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1977) 69, 72

<u>In re McAllister,</u> 646 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 1994)	69
<u>In re Perry,</u> 641 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 1994)	64, 71
<u>In re Shenberg,</u> 632 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 1992)	68, 76
<u>In re Turner,</u> 421 So. 2d 1077 (Fla. 1982)	71
<u>Inquiry Concerning a Judge (Ford-Kaus),</u> 730 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1999)	68
<u>Inquiry Concerning a Judge (Hapner),</u> 718 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 1998)	68
<u>McKee v. State,</u> 715 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 5 th DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , 728 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998)	70
<u>Shaw v. Shaw,</u> 334 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 1976)	7
<u>Slomowitz v. Walker,</u> 429 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1983)	62
<u>State ex rel. Brown v. Dewell,</u> 131 Fla. 566, 179 So. 695 (1938)	78
<u>State ex rel. Sagonias v. Bird,</u> 67 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 1953)	79
<u>State v. Mena,</u> 471 So. 2d 1297 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	75
<u>Tafero v. State,</u> 403 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 455 U.S. 983, 102 S.Ct. 1492, 71 L.Ed. 3d 694 (1982)	78
<u>Westerman v. Shell's City, Inc.,</u> 265 So. 2d 43 (Fla. 1972)	7
<u>Wilson v. Renfro,</u> 91 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1956)	78

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Code of Judicial Conduct, Canons 1, 2, 3 and 5	2, 62
Florida Constitution, article V, section 12(f)	1, 63
Florida Judicial Qualification Commission Rule 25(a)	77
Florida Judicial Qualification Commission Rule 6(g)	73-75
Florida Statue, § 836.05, (1997)	70
Florida Statute, § 38.10, (1997)	77
Florida Statute, § 57.105, (1997)	2
